
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016 

 
Time: 1.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Shute Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F023) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 10th March 2016 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of the item on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 4th March 
2016. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 

December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 7th March 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 

 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

4. Listening to Residents:  Review of 
Neighbourhood Working Arrangements   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides an update on implementation of the 
Council’s new approach to community engagement through 
working with local neighbourhoods and the establishment of 
revised ward committees.  

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 3 December 2015 

Present Councillor Aspden 

In Attendance Councillors Funnell, D Myers and Rawlings 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 
on 18th March be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 

 
3. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There were two registered speakers on agenda item 6 Investing 
in the Council’s Community Centres as follows: 
 
Councillor Myers had registered to speak as Ward Member for 
Clifton. He advised that residents in Clifton valued the Burton 
Stone Community Centre but the existing building required  its 
facilities updating. He agreed that further consultation was 
required with residents  and as the Burton Stone Community 
Centre is used by groups that are based city wide, Officers 
needed to ensure that all groups were consulted. 
 
Councillor Funnell had registered to speak as Ward Member for 
Heworth. She advised that communities place great value on 
their community centres and cited Tang Hall Community Centre 
as a successful example as a model to share with other centres. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



She felt that the Council should engage fully with the voluntary 
sector as centres can not be kept going without staff as well as 
exploring all possible funding options. 
 

 
4. Business Friendly Council  

 

The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the 
work to date towards the Council’s ambition to become a 
Business Friendly Council and set out recommendations to take 
this forward. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that they had worked 
closely with local businesses and had undertaken a survey 
which had highlighted a number of issues as set out at 
paragraph 5 of the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member on the 
survey results, Officers confirmed that the Council is already 
working to improve the procurement process and in terms of the 
more detailed comments highlighted in paragraph 26 of the 
report about specific service areas, work can be undertaken 
with these areas to resolve the issues identified. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member noted the work being 

undertaken to become a Business Friendly 
Council as outlined in the report as follows: 

 
 

 We undertake work within the council to 
understand the issues identified by the 
survey and what we should do to address 
these. We will look at this in comparison to 
other surveys conducted for the relevant 
service areas. For example, planning 
colleagues have indicated that satisfaction 
of their service and response times perform 
well compared to regional comparators 

 

 Work with businesses at all levels to 
understand how we can improve on our 
performance. We already plan to meet the 

Page 2



Chambers of Commerce Executive 
Committee to discuss these issues. We will 
look to arrange sessions with other 
members of the business community on 
this topic.  

 

 Work with the business community to 
develop performance metrics to ensure that 
we have a target to aim for and measure 
progress against. For example, we could 
have a target that the experience of 
businesses is good or better in all areas.   

 

 Develop guidance for all consultations that 
involve businesses: Given it was clear that 
this area was identified as weak for the 
council and there is currently no one 
approach for consulting businesses, we will 
look to work with businesses to develop a 
process for consultations that better meets 
their needs.  

 
 
Reason: To ensure the administration meets its 

commitment to become a Business Friendly 
Council 

 
 

5. Performance Monitoring  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
details of a recommended performance dashboard to be used to 
monitor performance through Executive Member Decision 
Sessions.  
 
The Executive Member queried a number of points in the report, 
in particular the difference in the number of new business start-
ups in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2. Officers confirmed that as the 
number of people in full time employment had increased this 
would have an impact on the number of people starting up new 
businesses. 
 
The Executive Member noted that he would be able to access 
performance figures whenever necessary. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: That the Executive Member approved the 
suggested dashboard. 

 
 
Reason: As a means to monitor performance within his 

portfolio area at decision making sessions. 
 

 
6. Investing in the Council's Community Centres  

 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
options for how best to use a £70k p.a investment in the Council 
owned community centres, as agreed by Council, in order to 
maximise local resident use of the centres and to help secure 
their financial sustainability. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that work had been 
carried out with each of the 5 community centres, including the 
trustees to review income and expenditure and to seek solutions 
to allow each centre to continue without council funding from 
April 2015. Consultation had also been carried out with each 
centre to understand how the new £70K budget can support the 
centres going forward. 
 
In relation to the Burton Stone Community Centre, a further 
consultation with Clifton residents was required to identify future 
need for a community centre with a report back to the Executive 
Member in Spring 2016. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member agreed: 
 

i. Option C to provide some direct grants 
whilst retaining some of the budget for 
the Council to contribute to the repair 
and maintenance liabilities. A sinking 
fund will be established to allow a 
planned approach to asset replacement. 

 
ii. Agreed to the commencement of a 

consultation programme to identify 
Clifton residents needs for future 
provision. 

 

Page 4



Reason: To ensure community centres remain 
sustainable and provide local activity for 
residents. 

 
 

7. Extra Investment in Children & Young People's Services  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which outlined 
proposals for the use of an additional £50k funding provided in 
the budget for 2015/16. 
 
An additional £50k was agreed at Full Council in July 2015 to 
fund the Shine programme which provides a wide range of 
activities including bookable and open access sessions for 
school age young people.  
 
Details of the current programme were included in the report 
and Officers advised that the programme had proved to be 
popular and well used. The Executive Member was being asked 
to support a review of the programme as part of continual 
improvement to shape the programme for future years. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 
 

i. Agreed the programme of activity 
 

ii. Agreed the commissioning of a review of 
the wider offer for children and young 
people. 

 
Reason: To increase the wellbeing and quality of life for 

children and young people. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor K Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
Decision Session - Executive Member                           8 March, 2016 

for Economic Development & Community  

Engagement          

                   
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods  

 
Review of Neighbourhood Working Arrangements 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on implementation of the Council‟s 
new approach to community engagement through working with local 
neighbourhoods and the establishment of revised ward committees.  

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Note progress to date. 

 Agree criteria by which impact may be evaluated. 

 Identify input that scrutiny could make into future development of this 
approach. 

 Agree to receive a further report in due course. 

Reason:  To support the Council‟s commitment to working with local 
communities and devolving power and budgets to residents.  

Background  

3. In July, 2015 the Executive agreed a new approach to community 
engagement, supporting ward members to: 

 Work with local communities to develop local priorities and help 
deliver on these. 

 Help empower local communities and devolve more budgets to 
residents. 

4. The Executive agreed that the approach be kept under review and 
that a report be brought back, after 6 months, in the first instance to 
the relevant scrutiny committee, this report to cover all aspects of the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



system including progress with ward spending, the impact of the 
spend and the outcomes and benefits that it has achieved. 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee considered 
a report at its meeting on 20 January, 2016.  Feedback from the 
committee was as follows: 

 It was suggested that to encourage better engagement, a better 
explanation about the purpose and format of the meetings could 
be provided or they could be given a different title as a member 
felt the words “Ward Committee” didn‟t provide a full enough 
picture.  

 Any support to work carried out more locally was welcomed as 
each Ward has unique issues.  

 Members raised concerns about the work loads of the community 
officers. The Head of Communities advised that if members found 
their ward officer unavailable then any queries could be referred 
to another officer on the team.  

 It was felt that some wards needed more information and 
knowledge in order to make decisions about th
[...]
 the City called 
“Well York”. The strategy is being based on a model of wellness and 
the Public Health team will be developing the Ageing Well work 
programme in partnership with local communities in support of it. 
Deliverables by 31 March, 2017 will be: 

 An evidence based Ageing Well delivery plan as part of the overall 
“Well York” strategy   

 Increased capacity for tackling social isolation and loneliness in 
adults and older people,  working in partnership with local 
communities and groups 

 Increased capacity for falls prevention work in targeted 
neighbourhoods identified in the recent Health Impact Assessment 
of housing conditions, working closely with public health and the 
housing team in the Council  

Page 17



 Further work to develop York as a Dementia Friendly City    
 

29. These initiatives will support the Council‟s move towards creating 
sustainable services into the future through a community operating 
model which is: 

 Place based – services being delivered within localities that 
recognizes the communities we live in, and the needs of those 
residents 

 Intelligence led – using what we know both through data and local, 
on the ground knowledge to deploy resources to places of most 
need, and strengthen capability other areas of the City 

 Multi-Agency – recognizes the need to work in close partnership to 
improve shared outcomes for the City  

 Efficient and Effective – reduce duplication, be more informed in 
deployment of resources and reduce demand on higher cost 
specialist services 

Options  

30. The principal options open to the Executive Member are to: 

 Accept the analysis set out in the paper 

 Add to or amend the analysis 

Analysis  

31. Given that implementation of the new arrangements is at an early 
stage it is proposed to continue to review the arrangements against 
the evaluation measures proposed.  Scrutiny will be asked to review 
the proposed impact measures prior to the next review report being 
brought to the Executive Member. 

32. As part of the next phase of review examples of best practice will be 
sought from other council across the country. 

33. The Executive will be asked to agree to carry forward of unspent ward 
budgets as part of the year end budget process. 

Corporate Objectives 

34. The proposals in this report contribute to the Council Plan objective 
that “All York‟s residents live and thrive in a city which allows them to 
contribute.” 

Page 18



Risk Management 

35. In compliance with the Council‟s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 
contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 
meet business objectives and to deliver services, leading to damage 
to the Council‟s reputation and failure to meet stakeholders‟ 
expectations.  The level of risk is assessed as “Low”.  This is 
acceptable but means that regular monitoring is required of the 
operation of the new arrangements. 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Kay Bailey 
Neighbourhood Manager 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture & Public 
Realm) 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Approved      Date:  29 February 2016 

Specialist Implications Officer:   

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Document/reports/executive member decision meeting /Neighbourhood Working Review March 16.docx 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Listening to Residents:  Review of Neighbourhood Working Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 8 March 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

 
9. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 
held on 3rd December 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 

 
10. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
11. Listening to Residents:  Review of Neighbourhood Working 

Arrangements  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the implementation of the Council’s new approach to 
community engagement through working with local 
neighbourhoods and the establishment of revised ward 
committees.  

Officers outlined the report and advised that feedback had been 
received from Members via the scrutiny process and also from 
Officers working on the new ward team arrangements. The 
feedback indicated that although it was early days in the new 
process, Members were beginning to understand the new ways 



of working and that there were already examples of individual 
wards making a success of the arrangements. Although it was 
too early to draw final conclusions, it was recognised that an 
ongoing review process was necessary. 

In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers 
confirmed that the Community Led Local Delivery and Ageing 
Well projects would be integrated into main approach and as 
wards start to look at problem solving and work more holistically 
at community level they would be very much interlinked. 

In regards to how the scrutiny process could look at some 
impact measures it was suggested that a number of things 
could be considered such as the style and of types of ward 
meetings, case studies on the outcome of projects and how to 
reach people who don’t usually engage and measures to 
encourage engagement. 

 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

   (i) Noted the progress to date. 
 

(ii) Agreed criteria (as discussed and to be 
reported in the minutes) by which impact 
may be evaluated. 

 
(iii) Identified input that scrutiny could make 

into future development of the approach 
 
(iv) Agreed to receive a further report in due 

course. 
 

Reason: To support the Council’s commitment to 
working with local communities and devolving 
power and budgets to residents  

 
    
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Member (Deputy Leader) 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.40 pm]. 


